## **Notice of Development of Rulemaking**

## **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

**Division of Library and Information Services** 

**RULE NO.:** 1B-2.011

**RULE TITLE:** Library Grant Programs

**PURPOSE AND EFFECT:** The purpose of this amendment is to modify State Aid to Libraries Grant, Public Library Construction Grant, Library Cooperative Grant, and the Library Services and Technology Act ("LSTA") Grant program rules.

**SUBJECT AREA TO BE ADDRESSED**: State Aid to Libraries Grant, Public Library Construction Grant, Library Cooperative Grant, and the Library Services and Technology Act Grant.

**RULEMAKING AUTHORITY:** 257.14, 257.191, 257.192, 257.24, 257.41(2), FS. LAW IMPLEMENTED: 257.12, 257.15, 257.16, 257.17, 257.171, 257.172, 257.18, 257.191, 257.192, 257.195, 257.21, 257.22, 257.23, 257.24, 257.25, 257.40, 257.41, 257.42, FS.

IF REQUESTED IN WRITING AND NOT DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY THE AGENCY HEAD, A RULE DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP WILL BE NOTICED IN THE NEXT AVAILABLE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED **RULE** DEVELOPMENT AND A COPY OF THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT, IF AVAILABLE, IS: Jon General Counsel, Department of State. Email: Morris, Deputy Florida jon.morris@dos.myflorida.com. Tel: (850)245-6515.

THE PRELIMINARY TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT IS AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE FROM THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED ABOVE.